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Negative Determinations NAFTA–TAA

In each of the following cases the
investigation revealed that criteria (3)
and (4) were not met. Imports from
Canada or Mexico did not contribute
importantly to workers’ separations.
There was no shift in production from
the subject firm to Canada or Mexico
during the relevant period.

NAFTA–TAA–01878; Pennsylvania
Technologies, Steeltown, PA

NAFTA–TAA–01751; Paul Miller, J.M.
Harvesting, Belle Glade, FL

NAFTA–TAA–01960; Loralie Originals,
Inc., Redding, CA

NAFTA–TAA–01888A; Southbound
Connections, Inc., Maynardville, TN

NAFTA–TAA–01986; Bose Corp.,
Westboro, MA

NAFTA–TAA–01699; Pro-Line Cap Co.,
Bowie, TX

NAFTA–TAA–01931; The Stanley
Works, Stanley Tools Division,
York, PA

NAFTA–TAA–01999; Pacific Refining
Co., Hercules, CA

In the following cases, the
investigation revealed that the criteria
for eligibility have not been met for the
reasons specified.

NAFTA–TAA–01995; Lenworth-Aminco,
Inc., A Div. of Lenworth Metal
Products, Ltd., Meadville, PA

NAFTA–TAA–01941; F.W. Woolworth,
Berwyn, IL

The investigation revealed that the
workers of the subject firm did not
produce an article within the meaning
of Section 250(a) of the Trade Act, as
amended.

Affirmative Determinations NAFTA–
TAA

The following certifications have been
issued; the date following the company
name and location for each
determination references the impact
date for all workers for such
determination.

NAFTA–TAA–01888; Appalachian
Finishing Works, (Plants 1 & 2),
Knoxville, TN: August 18, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01944; Fleetwood Metals
Industries, Tecumseh, MI:
September 30, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01769; Gargiulo Packing
House, Immokalee, FL: May 7, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01954 & A; Taylor Togs,
Inc., Micaville, NC and Green
Mountain, NC: October 2, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01936 & A; Ace Metal
Fabricators, Inc., Bronx, NY and
Ace Sprayfinishing Corp., Bronx,
NY: September 22, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01778; Letarte Co., Inc.,
d/b/a L.C. Holding, Inc., Smiths
Creek, MI: June 20, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01943; Graham Chemical
Co., Div. of IDE Interstate, Inc.,
Jamaica, NY: September 30, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01978; Bonita Packing
Co., Bonita Springs, FL: October 15,
1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01951; Wolverine World
Wide, HY-Test, Inc., Kirksville, MO:
September 25, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01963; Apparel Brands,
Inc., Wrightsville, GA: October 10,
1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01985; Cornelius Farms,
Inc., Florida City, FL: August 28,
1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01887 A; Reeves Brothers,
Inc., Chesnee, SC and Bishopville,
SC: August 14, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01972; Fedco Automotive
Components Co., Inc., Div. of Stant
Corp., Buffalo, NY: October 9, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01984; Veratec, A Div. of
International Paper Co., Lewisburg,
PA: October 10, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01798; O & H
Manufacturing Co., Inc., Allentown,
PA: June 30, 1996.

NAFTA–TAA–01961; DQ Investment
Corp d/b/a/ Accudat, Data Entry
Operations, San Diego, CA:
September 30, 1996.

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the month of November,
1997. Copies of these determinations are
available for inspection in Room C–
4318, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20210 during normal
business hours or will be mailed to
persons who write to the above address.

Dated: November 20, 1997.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97–32297 Filed 12–9–97; 8:45 am]
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Ithaca Industries, Incorporated,
Thomasville, Georgia, Ithaca
Industries, Incorporated, Quitman,
Georgia; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the

Department Labor issued a Certification
of Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance on February 14,
1997, applicable to all workers of Ithaca
Industries, Inc., Thomasville, Georgia.
The notice was published in the Federal
Register on April 29, 1997 (62 23273).

At the request of a company official,
the Department reviewed the
certification for workers of the subject
firm. New information shows that
worker separations will occur at the
subject firms’ Quitman, Georgia facility
when it closes in December, 1997.
Workers at the Quitman, Georgia facility
are engaged in the production of men’s
and boys’ undergarments. Based on
these new findings, the Department is
amending the certification to cover
workers at the Quitman, Georgia facility.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Ithaca Industries, Inc. adversely affected
by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–33,050 is hereby issued as
follows:

‘‘All workers of Ithaca Industries, Inc.,
Thomasville, Georgia (TA–W–33,050), and
Quitman, Georgia (TA–W–33,050H) who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after December 4, 1995 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 1st day of
December, 1997.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97–32306 Filed 12–9–97; 8:45 am]
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Jennmar Corp. of Tennessee and
Marjenn Trucking of Tennessee,
Knoxville, Tennessee; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on October 27, 1997 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on October 27, 1997 on behalf of
workers at Jennmar Corp. of Tennessee
and Marjenn Trucking of Tennessee,
Knoxville, Tennessee.

The petitioners have requested that
the petition be withdrawn.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.
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